## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SPRINTCOM, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES FACILITY IN CINCINNATI MAJOR TRADING AREA (LODER CREEK FACILITY)

CASE NO. 98-001

## <u>O R D E R</u>

On April 9, 1998, the Commission entered an Order requiring the applicant SprintCom, Inc. ("SprintCom") to answer the information request of an intervenor, Arlinghaus Builders, Inc. ("Arlinghaus Builders"). On April 20, 1998, SprintCom filed its response to the information request of Arlinghaus Builders and a timely response to the Order of the Commission.

Arlinghaus Builders also moved the Commission to reschedule the public hearing. This motion was held in abeyance pending the response of SprintCom. Upon review of the response of SprintCom, the Commission finds the hearing should take place as scheduled.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion to reschedule the public hearing is denied and the public hearing shall be held as scheduled on May 19, 1998, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of April, 1998.

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Compission

ATTEST: Executive Director